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(Rs. crores)

II. Expenditure of the
U.S. A.I.D. Mis,ion . 3 ·11

III. Expenditure of the
U.S. Information Service 6·06

IV. U.S. Aid to Nepal. 13'50

V. Conversions into foreign currencies.

(I) for agricultural
market develop-
ment 1·88

(II) for educational exchange . J·81

(iii) for sale to Ameri can tourists 0·05

(b') for sale to U. S. citizena and U. S.
Foundations 1·88

VI. Expenditure for Technical A ssistance Trust
Fund 8·90

TOTAL 62·44

NXzAM OF HYDERABAD

*836. SHRI M. N. REDDY: Will
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased
10 refer to the reply given to Starred
Question No. 664 on 22nd June, 1967
and state:

(a) whether the list of properties submitted by the late Nizam under 1950 covenant had been scrutinized by physical verification of the items included therein or it was accepted without such verification on the strength of acceptance of the then State Government; and

(b) whether Government have received any communication from the then State Government that the properties/assets mentioned in the list were verified by the State Government and the nature and extent of verification conducted in the matter.

THE MINISTER OF STATE INTHE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
K. C. PANT): (a) and (b). The
manner in which the private property of Rulers was settled is broadly explained in paragraph 151 of the White Paper on Indian States. The lists of private properties furnished by the late Nizam of Hyderabad in accordance with the Agreement signed by him in 1950, were scrutinised by the then Government of Hyderabad, and
~ lists were approved by Government of India after discussions with the State Government.

U.S. LOAN '1'0 INDIA

*837. SHRI MAHANT DlGVIJAI
NATH : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that agreement between the U.S. Government and the Indian Government has been reached for Rs. 319.4 crores loan to.
India;

(b) the period after which the first instalment of the loan will be due and the terms and the mode of repayment;
and

(c) the steps which Government are considering to check inflation in the country as a result of this loan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
K. C. PANT) : (8) Yes, Sir, Three loan agreements for a total amount of Rs. 319.4 crores from PL-480 funds
were signed on 8-3-1968.

(b) The loans are repayable in 61 semi-annual instalments, commendng 10 years after the date of ftrst disbursement. They can be' paid in rupees dollars at our option. Interest rate on the loans varies from 1% to 2t%.

(c) The assumption that there can be any inflation attributable to this loan is not correct.

OUT-OF-Tu!IN ALLoTMENT OF GovaN-MENT QUAaT1:118

4984. SHRI M. L. SONDHI: WJ]J
the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of quarters allotted on out-at-turn basis during the period from the 1st October, 1967 to ~

31st January, 1968; and

